4) FY2010 Position Description Review and Analysis: 

The Auditor requested a sample of 258 Principal Administrative Appointment (PAA) position 
descriptions and 137 ‘Academic Hourly’ position descriptions for review.  The total number of 
position descriptions requested was three-hundred ninety-five (395).   

As documented in Appendix B, the Auditor was unable to obtain forty-nine (49) Principal 
Administrative Appointments and eighty-five (85) ‘Academic Hourly’ position descriptions from 
the Employer.  This results in a total of one-hundred thirty-four (134) position descriptions that 
were not received or subject to review. 

The following chart outlines the overall receipt, currency, and date of the Principal 
Administrative Appointment and ‘Academic Hourly’ position description documents requested

[...]

In terms of being able to obtain current, complete, and accurate position descriptions, it 
appears the situation had worsened by comparison to the two previous audits.  The Employer 
was only able to obtain position description documentation for two-hundred sixty-one (261) 
positions of the three-hundred ninety-five (395) requested.  Since exemption status is primarily 
justified through the position description, exemption authority and proper employment 
designation is not validated and continues to be significantly compromised.  Quite simply, 64% 
of the position descriptions requested have either been unobtainable for review by the Auditor

[...]

http://www.sucss.state.il.us/pm_manuals_results.asp?ID=223&kw=

be required to change the position from an exempt appointment to an appropriate Civil Service 
appointment in a recognized classification. 

Conditions/Facts (i.e., what actually exists): 
Through a review of approximately two-hundred nine (209) Principal Administrative 
Appointment (PAA) position descriptions, including on-site interviews with various exempted 
employees, it was determined that one-hundred sixty-two (162) exempted positions listed in 
Appendix C were performing duties matching the specifications for various Civil Service 
classifications.  (78%)   

Cause (i.e., why deficient condition occurred): 
The Employer has indicated, and it is evident through this analysis, that the campus Human

[...]

Conditions/Facts (i.e., what actually exists): 
As documented in Appendix E, eighty-eight (88) employees were found to have worked beyond 
the 900-hour Extra Help limitation without the required 30-day break in service. 

As further documented in Appendix F, it was also determined that one-hundred seven (107) 
Extra Help positions were utilized for more than 900 hours of actual work within a 12 month 
period without a six month lapse.  In the material submitted by the Employer, appointment end 
dates were not furnished in many instances and it was not possible to determine exactly how